
PUBLIC	QUESTIONS	
JANUARY	26,	2016	BOARD	OF	EDUCATION	MEETING	

REGARDING	RANCHVALE	ELEMENTARY	
	
	
	
QUESTION:	 	How	much	money	has	been	spent	on	Ranchvale	Elementary	as	 compared	 to	
other	schools	in	the	District?	
ANSWER:		As	needs	are	identified	they	are	addressed	by	priority	at	each	facility	beginning	
with	life,	health,	and	safety	issues.		Major	system	needs	are	addressed	with	assistance	from	
the	Public	School	Facilities	Authority	(PSFA)	as	funding	is	available.		As	a	result,	Ranchvale	
Elementary	has	received	less	than	some	schools	and	more	than	others.			
	
QUESTION:		Why	haven't	the	concerns	at	Ranchvale	Elementary	been	corrected?	
ANSWER:	 As	 needs	 have	 been	 identified	 they	 have	 been	 addressed	 based	 on	 available	
funding.	 	Major	systems	have	not	been	addressed	at	 this	current	 time	due	to	Ranchvale’s	
ranking	with	PSFA	and	its	placement	in	the	funding	cycle.		
	
QUESTION:		Why	are	concerns	such	as	safety	at	Ranchvale	Elementary	only	now	an	issue?	
ANSWER:	 Throughout	 the	 district,	 safety	 is	 always	 a	 top	 priority.	 	 Safety	 concerns	 at	 all	
facilities	have	been	a	topic	of	discussion	for	several	years	as	new,	potential	threats	evolve.		
In	 the	past	 couple	of	 years,	meetings	have	been	held	with	 local	 first	 responders,	Cannon	
AFB	safety	personnel,	Clovis	Schools'	insurance	authority,	as	well	as	several	local	meetings	
to	 discuss	 and	 identify	 solutions	 to	 safety	 concerns	 at	 all	 sites.	 	 However,	 reasonable	
solutions	 have	 not	 been	 identified	 to	 address	 the	 current	 threats	 facing	 Ranchvale	
Elementary.	
		
QUESTION:	 	 When	 was	 the	 last	 time	 the	 roof	 was	 replaced	 or	 repaired	 at	 Ranchvale	
Elementary?	
ANSWER:	The	most	recent	roof	repairs	were	made	in	March	2015.	
	
QUESTION:		How	long	has	Ranchvale	Elementary	been	out	of	code	compliance?	
ANSWER:	All	buildings	meet	code	at	the	time	they	are	constructed.		As	programs	are	added	
and	educational	needs	change,	modifications	to	buildings	are	necessary	to	meet	new	local	
and	state	requirements.		When	buildings	are	renovated	or	modified	they	must	be	brought	
up	to	local	and	state	codes	and	standards.			
	
QUESTION:	 	 Are	 the	 classrooms	 at	 Barry	 Elementary	 large	 enough	 to	 accommodate	 the	
additional	students	from	Ranchvale?			
ANSWER:		65%	of	the	classrooms	at	Ranchvale	Elementary	are	below	state	recommended	
adequacy	 standards	 (K,	 1st,	 2nd,	 3rd	 grade	 classrooms).	 Only	 18%	 of	 classrooms	 at	 Barry	
Elementary	are	below	state	 recommended	adequacy	 standards	 (K).	 	This	means	 that	 the	
classrooms	at	Barry	are	actually,	on	average,	larger	than	those	at	Ranchvale.			
	
QUESTION:		After	the	merge,	what	will	class	sizes	be	at	Barry	Elementary?	



ANSWER:		Class	sizes	are	determined	by	New	Mexico	Administrative	Code	(NMAC)	6.29.1.9	
and	Clovis	Municipal	Schools	adheres	to	those	limits.		
	
QUESTION:	 	 Where	 will	 local	 (non-base	 housing)	 students	 go?	 	 Barry	 or	 Sandia	
Elementary?	
ANSWER:	Sandia	Elementary	
	
QUESTION:		Does	Sandia	Elementary	meet	all	the	requirements	and	where	do	they	rank	on	
the	Public	School	Facilities	Authority's	list?	
ANSWER:	Sandia	Elementary	is	ranked	401	with	a	weighted	New	Mexico	Conditions	Index	
(NMCI)	 score	 of	 14.67%.	 	 Class	 sizes	 are	 determined	 by	 NMAC	 6.29.1.9	 and	 Clovis	
Municipal	Schools	adheres	to	those	limits.		
	
QUESTION:		What	is	the	busing	schedule?			How	early	would	students	be	picked	up?		How	
late	would	students	arrive	at	home	in	the	evening?		
ANSWER:	 Since	 there	 is	 only	 a	 two-mile	 difference	 in	 distance,	 there	will	 be	 little	 to	 no	
change	in	bus	schedules.		
	
QUESTION:		What	is	the	evacuation	plan	at	other	CMS	schools?		Where	is	this	information	
available?	
ANSWER:	Evacuation	plans	for	each	site	are	different	based	on	 location.	 	These	plans	are	
only	 available	 at	 schools	 sites	 due	 to	 safety	 reasons.	 General	 evacuation	 information	 is	
located	on	the	District's	website	(http://www.clovis-schools.org)	under	"Safety."		
	
QUESTION:		What	does	the	District	intend	to	do	with	the	Ranchvale	Elementary	building?			
ANSWER:	 Clovis	 Schools	will	 follow	 the	 legal	 obligations	 required	 by	 the	 state	 and	 local	
governments.			
	
QUESTION:		What	is	the	cost	to	tear	down	Ranchvale	Elementary?		
ANSWER:	The	cost	to	tear	down	Ranchvale	Elementary	would	be	between	$9.30	-	$13.07	
per	gross	square	foot.			
	
QUESTION:	 	 The	 District	 is	 building	 onto	 other	 schools	 within	 the	 District,	 why	 can't	
funding	be	redirected	to	Ranchvale	Elementary?			
ANSWER:	 Clovis	 Schools	 has	 received	 capital	 outlay	 funding	 to	 renovate	 and	 replace	
several	schools	across	the	district.	Capital	outlay	funding	and	local	bond	money	is	specific	
to	the	facility	and/or	project(s)	identified	and	cannot	be	spent	on	other	projects.			
	
QUESTION:	 	 	 If	Ranchvale	Elementary	was	donated,	where	did	 the	District	 fail	parents	 to	
upkeep	the	school?		
ANSWER:		Ranchvale	Elementary	was	merged	with	Clovis	Municipal	Schools	on	January	12,	
1960.		The	office	area	and	the	classroom	wing,	located	by	the	office,	are	the	only	portions	of	
the	original	1955	building	construction.		In	1962,	1965,	and	1987,	Clovis	Schools	replaced	
all	other	portions	of	the	school	an	attempt	to	meet	the	educational	needs	of	students.	Clovis	
Schools	maintains	Ranchvale	Elementary	to	the	same	high	quality	and	standards	that	we	do	
across	 the	 district.	 	 All	 building	 systems	 have	 life	 cycles	 and	 wear	 out.	 	 Ranchvale	



Elementary	 currently	 has	 many	 building	 systems	 that	 are	 at	 the	 end	 of	 their	 life	
expectancy.		This	is	not	due	to	lack	of	maintenance	or	neglect,	but	rather	due	to	the	age	of	
the	systems.			
	
QUESTION:		Is	the	merger	with	Ranchvale	and	Barry	Elementary	Schools	to	save	money	in	
Title	I?	
ANSWER:	No,	Ranchvale	Elementary	is	not	a	Title	1	school.			
	
QUESTION:	 	 How/why	 was	 Parkview	 Elementary	 chosen	 to	 get	 a	 new	 building	 before	
Ranchvale?	Why	was	Ranchvale	Elementary	not	one	of	the	four	to	be	rebuilt?		
ANSWER:		As	a	District	we	do	not	independently	rank	schools,	nor	determine	the	ranking	
for	 renovations	 or	 replacements.	 	 The	 Public	 School	 Facilities	 Authority	 (PSFA)	
independently	assesses	and	ranks	every	school	building	in	the	State.	 	The	data	 is	entered	
into	 the	 State's	 facility	 assessment	database	 and	 is	 used	 to	 calculate	 the	 rankings,	which	
also	determines	available	funding	and	timelines.		
	
QUESTION:		What	is	the	difference	in	square	footage	of	the	two	schools?	 	
ANSWER:		Ranchvale	Elementary	is	46,201	GSF	and	Barry	Elementary	is	46,426	GSF.	
	
QUESTION:		Will	the	Cannon	AFB	Youth	Center	provide	free	transportation	to	Barry	 	
Elementary?			
ANSWER:		The	Cannon	AFB	Youth	Center	will	continue	to	provide	transportation	and	at	no	
charge.				
	
QUESTION:		How	will	all	the	students	be	fed	in	a	small	cafeteria?	 	
ANSWER:	 	 The	 Ranchvale	 Elementary	 cafeteria	 is	 3,490	 square	 feet.	 	 The	 dining	 area	 at	
Barry	 Elementary	 is	 3,724	 square	 feet.	 	 Barry	 Elementary	 actually	 has	 234	 additional	
square	feet	for	serving	students.	
	
QUESTION:		What	is	the	estimated	cost	of	five	additional	classrooms	at	Barry	Elementary?	
ANSWER:	 	 Barry	 Elementary	 is	 not	 scheduled,	 at	 this	 time,	 to	 get	 five	 additional	
classrooms;	therefore,	no	cost	analysis	is	currently	available.		
	
QUESTION:		Why	is	zoning	the	way	it	is	in	the	District?	 	
ANSWER:	 	 School	 location	 and	 students	 living	 in	 proximity	 of	 a	 particular	 school	
determines	zoning.		The	Board	of	Education	approves	school	zones.	
	
QUESTION:		Will	the	funding	follow	the	students	from	Ranchvale	Elementary	when	moved	
to	Barry	Elementary?	 	
ANSWER:		All	schools	in	Clovis	are	funded	equally,	thus,	funding	will	remain	the	same.	
	
QUESTION:	 What	 is	 the	 District's	 plan	 for	 the	 number	 of	 students	 attending	 Ranchvale	
Elementary?			
ANSWER:	 Class	 sizes	 are	 determined	 by	 NMAC	 6.29.1.9	 and	 Clovis	 Municipal	 Schools	
adheres	to	those	limits.		



	
QUESTION:	 	 How	 many	 teachers	 from	 Ranchvale	 Elementary	 are	 moving	 to	 Barry	
Elementary?	
ANSWER:	 	 At	 this	 time,	 the	 District	 is	 not	 able	 to	 answer	 this	 question	 since	 we	 are	
unaware	 of	 the	 number	 of	 teachers	who	may	 be	moving,	 retiring,	 or	 request	 a	 transfer.		
Clovis	Schools	will	ensure	all	 teachers	at	Ranchvale	Elementary	have	a	 job	for	the	2016	-	
2017	school	year.			
	
QUESTION:	 Rumor	 is	 that	 not	 all	 teachers	 will	 have	 a	 job	 after	 their	 contracts	 expire?	
ANSWER:		All	teachers	who	are	recommended	for	re-employment	will	have	their	contracts	
renewed	for	the	2016	-	2017	school	year.		
	
QUESTION:	 	What	 is	 the	recapitalization	plan	 for	construction	within	 the	District?	 	When	
does	Ranchvale	Elementary	fall	in	replacement?	 	
ANSWER:	 Funding	 for	 all	 schools	 is	 based	 on	 Capital	 Outlay	 funds,	which	 are	 generated	
from	gasoline	revenues.	 	With	the	reduction	of	gasoline	prices,	all	Capital	Outlay	projects,	
including	Parkview	Elementary,	have	been	pushed	further	into	the	future.	 	Since	rankings	
are	 determined	 by	 PSFA	 and	 fuel	 prices	 are	 out	 of	 our	 control,	 the	 District	 is	 unable	 to	
determine	when	Ranchvale	Elementary	would	be	scheduled	for	renovation	or	replacement.		
	
QUESTION:	 	Will	 Barry	 Elementary	 work	 with	 parents	 who	 have	 children	 with	 medical	
issues?	
ANSWER:	All	schools	within	the	District	are	committed	to	working	with	medically	 fragile	
students	 and	 their	 parents.	 	 Therefore,	 we	 will	 work	 with	 the	 individual	 needs	 of	 all	
students.		
	
QUESTION:	 Parents	 want	 an	 audit	 of	 how	 the	 District	 has	 been	 spending	 their	 money.	
ANSWER:	 Clovis	 Schools	 is	 audited	 annually	 by	 an	 outside	 auditing	 firm	 and	 all	 audit	
reports	are	available	on	the	District's	website	(www.clovis-schools.org)	under	"Finance."	
	
QUESTION:		What	will	be	the	bus	route	and	timing?		Will	students	need	to	arrive	at	the	bus	
stop	earlier?	
ANSWER:	 Since	 there	 is	 only	 a	 two-mile	 difference	 in	 distance,	 there	will	 be	 little	 to	 no	
change	in	bus	schedules.	
	
QUESTION:		Will	the	school	counselor	at	Ranchvale	Elementary	move	to	Barry	Elementary?	
ANSWER:	Clovis	Schools	will	ensure	all	staff	members	at	Ranchvale	Elementary	have	a	job	
for	 the	 2016	 -	 2017	 school	 year;	 however,	 the	 District	 is	 unaware	 of	 the	 number	 of	
employees	who	may	be	transferring,	moving,	or	retiring.					
		
QUESTION:		Will	Barry	Elementary	lose	its	Title	1	funding?	 	
ANSWER:	Yes,	Barry	Elementary	will	lose	its	Title	1	funding	since	it	is	based	solely	on	need.	
The	 funds	will	be	 redistributed	 to	other	 schools	within	 the	District.	 	 If	 the	need	at	Barry	
Elementary	changes,	then	they	will	once	again	become	a	Title	1	school.			
	
QUESTION:		Why	can't	the	District	build	a	school	on	Cannon	AFB	if	safety	is	such	a	concern?	



ANSWER:	 Clovis	 Schools	 is	 only	 able	 to	 build	 new	 schools	 with	 the	 funding	 support	 of	
PSFA.		At	this	time,	State	(PSFA/PSCOC)	funding	is	not	available	for	Ranchvale	Elementary.		
Additionally,	if	Clovis	Schools	were	to	build	a	school	on	federal	property,	the	District	would	
incur	the	entire	cost.			


